TRIMMER
Written by
Christopher Holland
Draft 1.6
SHOOTING SCRIPT
510-509-5120
Registered with "The Writers Guild of America (WEST)

MATCH CUT TO:
INT. TREY'S VAN, SUBURB STREETS - NIGHT9 9
As RYAN gets out, TREY counts the cash
TREY
(to himself)
20..40..60..Thank you, sir!
RYAN walks away from TREY's van as TRIMMER's car rushes past.
TREY notices
7.
8.
TREY (CONT'D)
(curiously)
What is Lee doing on this side of
town?
CUT TO:
EXT. SUBURB STREETS - NIGHT10 10
TREY tracks TRIMMER's car, following behind from a distance
CUT TO:
EXT. OPERATIVES HOUSE, STREET - NIGHT11 11
TRIMMER pulls up to FLOYDS house, TREY following behind,
parking a few houses back. TRIMMER gets a large bag out of
his trunk and walks towards the garage door, which opens.
FLOYD ushers him in, then shuts it behind them
CUT TO:
INT. OPERATIVES HOUSE, GARAGE - NIGHT12 12
TRIMMER and FLOYD hastily begin exchanging product in
TRIMMER's bag with product FLOYD has on the large table
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. OPERATIVES HOUSE, STREET - NIGHT13 13
TREY gets out of his car and sneaks around TRIMMER's, looking
inside, keeping an eye on the garage door. He takes a few
pictures of the interior
MATCH CUT TO:
INT. OPERATIVES HOUSE, GARAGE - NIGHT14 14
TRIMMER and FLOYD are zipping up the bags, finishing the
swap. He opens the garage door, and steps out to his car,
where TREY is nowhere to be seen
MATCH CUT TO:
8.
(MORE)
9.
INT. TREY'S VAN, OPERATIVES HOUSE - NIGHT15 15
TREY sits in his van, watching TRIMMER as he throws the bag
in his trunk, then leaving. He pulls his phone out
CUT TO:
INT. TY'S ESTATE, BEDROOM - NIGHT16 16
TY is getting intimate with VANESSA. His phone rings, ruining
the moment. He checks it, seeing that it's TREY. VANESSA
glares at him, then walks away, giving him a look
TY

(pausing a beat)
Did you get a look in his car?
TREY
Clean. Maybe a little too clean.
Wasn't a damn thing inside.
TY
Ok. Do me a favor. Keep an eye on
him. I know he stays in that motel
off of 15th. But keep your
distance. I don't want him getting
suspicious. He's not stupid.
TREY
I got you.
TREY hangs the phone up and starts his car
CUT TO:
EXT. TRIMMER'S MOTEL - NIGHT17 17
TRIMMER drives up to a shady looking motel. He walks towards
his door number, and pulls out his keycard, entering
MATCH CUT TO:
INT. TRIMMER'S MOTEL ROOM - NIGHT18 18
As he enters, he walks past a small chair where AMAYA
(Female, 20's) sits waiting for him
AMAYA
(mockingly)

I said I got caught up, okay?
AMAYA
Can't you just tell me what's going
on? Can't you just be real with me,
for ONCE?!
TRIMMER doesn't reply; He waits a beat, letting out a sigh.
AMAYA shakes her head, then walks away
TRIMMER
Amaya!
She pauses, slowly turning to face him, irritated
TRIMMER (CONT'D)
(pausing a beat)
I'm sorry.
She stops and turns to him, smiling
MATCH CUT TO:
INT. TREY'S VAN, TRIMMER'S MOTEL - NIGHT19 19
TREY, who has been watching TRIMMER's room from a distance,
witnesses AMAYA walk out of his door. He takes a few photos,
then dials his phone
CUT TO:
12.
13.
INT. TY'S ESTATE, KITCHEN - NIGHT20 20
TY is in his kitchen, cutting up mango on his island. His
phone rings, and he answers
TY
Hello?

Tomorrow, though, do me a favor.
Bring me that little street rat
sister of mine. I got a few
questions for her.
TREY looks confused
13.
14.
TREY
Bring her to you? Like..kidnap her?
TY
I don't think it'll be that
difficult to get her in a van with
you, trust me.
TY laughs to himself as he hangs his phone up
CUT TO:
INT. TRIMMER'S MOTEL ROOM - NIGHT21 21
TRIMMER lays in bed, turning an old fashioned TV. He notices
numerous missed calls from his wife on his cell. He tosses it
down
We go into a montage between TRIMMER in his MOTEL ROOM and TY

TRIMMER
I'm sorry, dear, I've been busy,
running all around town..I..
TRIMMER'S WIFE (V.O.)
We need to talk.
TRIMMER
Now, honey, I know that..that
things have been..have been hard..
TRIMMER'S WIFE
I..I'm leaving you, Lee.
TRIMMER stares forward with an inscrutable gaze
CUT TO:
EXT. BAY AREA - DAY/NIGHT27 27
Time lapse B ROLL of San Francisco showing day to evening
CUT TO:
EXT. CONVENIENT STORE - NIGHT28 28
AMAYA exits a store with a drink. She exchanges banter with a
homeless man who scolds her for not offering up change
CUT TO:
EXT. BUS STOP, STREET - NIGHT29 29
AMAYA sits at a bus stop, looking through her phone. TREY
pulls up in front of her in his van, shouting out the window
TREY
Amaya!
17.
18.
She looks at him, but looks away
TREY (CONT'D)
Amaya, I ain't playing! Your
brother needs to talk to you. Get
in the car!
AMAYA
Go away, Trey! Nobody is getting in
your 'rape van'. And if my brother
wants to talk to me, you can tell
him to come talk to me himself.
TREY sighs, then pulls out a gun, pointing at AMAYA
TREY
(irritated)
Get in the fucking car, Amaya!
CUT TO:
INT. FANCY RESTAURANT, SAN FRANCISCO - NIGHT30 30
TY is sitting in a VIP like section with VANESSA and another
woman, TANYA (Female, 20's). AMAYA walks up to the table,
followed by TREY
TREY

about, Ty. He's never mentioned
you.
TY
You sure? Not even when shacking
up?
AMAYA
I'm leaving.
She gets up and pushes her chair in, walking away. TY puts
his hands behind his head and speaks out to her
TY
Be careful the company you keep,
lil' sis'. There's about to be an
extermination.
He smirks to himself
CUT TO:
EXT. TRIMMER'S MOTEL - NIGHT31 31
AMAYA is outside of TRIMMER's motel room, slamming on the
door. She yells out for him, but no response. She pulls out
her cell phone
AMAYA
Come on, Lee! Answer the damn phone
for once!
(pausing a beat)
Come ON! ANSWER! Hello? Where are
you?
CUT TO:
INT. CHURCH CATHEDRAL - NIGHT32 32
TRIMMER sits alone in an empty pew inside a beautiful church.
AMAYA walks down the aisle from the back to him, stopping
behind him
AMAYA

AMAYA
No, Lee - you don't understand. My
brother..
He cuts her off, turning around to face her
TRIMMER
Amaya, listen. Get out of town, and
lay low for a while. Things could
get crazy here for a bit. Go! I
already have enough on my mind.
TRIMMER slouches back into the pew, putting his head down.
AMAYA, confused, gets up and walks away
CUT TO:
AMAYA (CONT'D)
23.
24.
EXT. CHURCH CATHEDRAL, STREET - NIGHT33 33
AMAYA briskly walks out of the church down the street. She
passes TREY's van, who was waiting outside for her. He gets
out of his car as she passes, chasing after her
TREY
Amaya!
She notices him, breaking off into a sprint, ducking into the
closest alley. TREY follows in pursuit
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. ALLEYWAY, STREET - NIGHT34 34
AMAYA runs fast down an alleyway, TREY following close behind
her. He eventually catches up to her, slamming her into the
wall, grabbing her hands so she can't move
TREY

I didn't tell him anything!
TREY
You ratting against your own
brother? You snitching your own
people out? You lying for him?
24.
25.
AMAYA
I love him! Okay! I love him!
TREY looks shocked, letting go. She falls to the ground
TREY
You love him? You LOVE that old ass
geezer? Are you kidding me?
She attempts to get her breath, choking on the ground. TREY
looks at her in disgust, walking away
INT. TY'S HIDEOUT - NIGHT35 35
TY is in a secluded industrial area that looks like the back
of a warehouse. He's watching two of his henchmen PONY (MALE,
40's) and JOHNNY(MALE, 30's) stuff what appears to be a body
inside a large blue container. He pulls his phone out
MATCH CUT TO:
INT. TRIMMER'S CAR, PARKING LOT - NIGHT36 36
TRIMMER is sitting inside a parking lot when his phone rings
TRIMMER
Hello?
INTERCUT - PHONE
TY
Trimmer, my man. Listen, something
came up tonight, an issue I think
you could help with. You think you
can meet up with me?
TRIMMER pauses
TRIMMER
Absolutely, boss. Is everything
alright?
TY watches the men seal the lid on the barrel
TY
Yeah, everything's fine. I just got
something I need you to take a look
at. I'll send you the address.
TY hangs the phone up, continuing to watch
MATCH CUT TO:
25.
26.
EXT. TY'S HIDEOUT - NIGHT37 37
TRIMMER pulls his car up near the meet location. He gets out,
and begins walking. As he gets to the door, PONY appears out
of nowhere, knocking him out
CUT TO:
INT. TY'S HIDEOUT - NIGHT38 38
TY, TREY, and his henchmen wait. A single chair is in the
middle of the area. Eventually PONY appears with TRIMMER,
shoving him through the door
TY

concerned with. I need to know what
you told them. And I need to know
now.
TRIMMER
Listen, Ty, uh, hah..wow..
(glances at barrel)
Listen, there's been some sort of
mistake here..I can explain..
TY
The only mistake I made was letting
you live as long as you have. Which
I am about to rectify right now.
Almost immediately, a rogue fist punches TRIMMER in the jaw,
knocking him out
CUT TO:
EXT. TY'S HIDEOUT - NIGHT39 39
TY watches PONY and JOHNNY carry a tied up TRIMMER into the
back of TY's trunk, slamming shut to a BLACK SCREEN
CUT TO:
INT. TY'S TRUNK - NIGHT40 40
BLACK SCREEN HOLDS - TRIMMER is locked in TY's trunk. We hear
the sounds of tires screeching and swerving, followed by
gunshots ringing out. A few moments of silence are followed
by muffled voices getting closer and closer as the trunk
opens from TRIMMMERS POV. An OFFICER (Male, 40's) opens the
trunk, reaching his hand in for TRIMMER
CUT TO:
EXT. INDUSTRIAL WATERFRONT, STREET - NIGHT41 41
It's after the bust; TRIMMER talks with the OFFICER beside an
undercover FBI vehicle.
28.
29.

of fire was the only way I could
build a case around him. They call
him "GHOST" for a reason.
AMAYA walks in a circle, frantically, amazed
AMAYA
Okay, so..what are you going to do
now?
TRIMMER
Well, that's a little more
difficult. Wanna UBER with me to my
car?
She shrugs
CUT TO:
29.
30.
INT. TRIMMER'S CAR, TY'S HIDEOUT - NIGHT42 42
TRIMMER and AMAYA sit in silence in his car. Amaya speaks up
AMAYA
So what happens now?
TRIMMER

My motel.
AMAYA
(pausing a beat)
Can I stay over?
TRIMMER looks forward, sighing
TRIMMER
Sure.
He turns his car on
TRIMMER (CONT'D)
I'm gonna need that keycard back.
AMAYA
Yeah..no.
CUT TO:
30.
31.
EXT. TRIMMER'S MOTEL - NIGHT43 43
TRIMMER pulls up to the motel. He walks up to the door,
slides his key, then walks in. AMAYA follows
CUT TO BLACK.
BLACK SCREEN HOLDS - we hear TRIMMER's voice